

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT)
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL)
HOMES INC.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

CIVIL ACTION NO.
2:14-CV-13710
Hon. Sean F. Cox

LAURIE A. YOUNG
KENNETH BIRD
DALE PRICE (P55578)
MILES SHULTZ
EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Attorneys for Plaintiff
477 Michigan Ave., Room 865
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 226-7808
dale.price@eoc.gov

JOEL J. KIRKPATRICK
JOEL J. KIRKPATRICK, P.C.
Attorney for Defendant
843 Penniman Ave. Ste. 201
Plymouth, MI 48170
(734) 404-5170
Joel@JoelKirkpatrick.com

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Most Appropriate Authority	vi
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	3
III. Argument	4
A. Summary of the Argument	4
B. The Complaint States a Claim of Sex Discrimination Under Title VII.....	6
1. Discrimination Against an Employee Because She is Transgender or is Transitioning from Male to Female is, by Definition, Sex Discrimination.....	6
2. Adverse Actions Motivated by Sex Stereotyping are Prohibited by Title VII.....	10
3. Defendant’s Dress Code Facts and Defense Must be Disregarded.	14
C. Defendant’s Case Law Does Not Authorize Dismissal.....	15
IV. Conclusion	19

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Title VII prohibits taking adverse employment actions motivated by sex-based considerations. Has the Commission stated a claim of sex discrimination under Title VII by alleging that Defendant discharged Amiee Stephens because she is transgender and was transitioning from male to female?

The Commission Answers:

Yes

2. Does Title VII protect employees from adverse employment actions because they fail to conform to their employer's sex- or gender-based stereotypes?

The Commission Answers:

Yes

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3, 13

Barnes v. City of Cincinnati, 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)8, 13

Bassett v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....3, 14

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....8

Edwards v. City of Goldsboro, 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)4, 14

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)6, 7, 8, 15

Gunasekera v. Irwin, 551 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009)15

In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation, 114 F.3d 1410 (3rd Cir. 1997)14

International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 499 U.S. 187 (1991)9

Myers v. Cuyahoga Cty., 182 Fed. Appx. 510 (6th Cir. 2006).....13

Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC, 462 U.S. 669 (1983)11

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....11, 18

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....17

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....6, 10

Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Township of Richmond, 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011).....3

Schroer v. Billington, 424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006) (“Schroer I”)16

Schroer v. Billington
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) (“Schroer II”)6, 8, 16, 17

Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)12

Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp., 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)14
Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....8, 11, 12, 13
Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....3
United States v. Ron Pair Enters., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)8
Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Ctr., 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....18
Weiner v. Klais & Co., 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)passim

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 4, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chad Livengood, *Anti-Bias Proposal for Gays Stalls*, DETROIT NEWS,
Dec. 4, 201417

MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

CASES

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)

Barnes v. City of Cincinnati, 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir.2005)

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)
